-

“robbe
_Schluler

Montage- und Bedienungsanlieitung
Assembly and operating instructions
Notice de montage et d’utilisation

Bell UH-1 D
No. S 2861




_(
I‘l_bl)lbe

Bell UH-1D

INo.
S 2861

TE——

Hinwelse:
Die Tedle in | | Klammem sind nicht im Rumphbausatz enthatten.
Der Runpibausatz ist fiir den Einbaw von Futura - Mechaniken geeignet.

irn oberen Dom {Annfl)
f- Kmmsshl&anaoden(m je nach Mechanik)
9 - Loch fir Schallddmpleraudalt, je nach Schal
h - a8 mm Bohrungen filr Heckgetriebebefestigung (Annfi}
i- @4 mm Bohrungen filr groe Antennen rechts und #inks
j- Locher fir Heckspom, Ausschnitte und Bohrungen fir
Heckrohr, Stamantrieb, Heckgestange und Tragerplatts in
der Rumpfvertiefing fiir das Winkelgetriebe (Anri3)

Limbau der Machanik
Zeichiung B
e Hauptroborwelle (S 4673) mit dem Domiagerbock (S 2495),

Tragerplatte (53248), Taumelschebenfibrung, Hiilse (84428} und
Gestinge (53589, S4066) mit Kugelgelenken (S3083) in die Mechank

Zeichnung C
Die Hallewinkel (S1425) mit Inbusschrauben M3x45 (51722} und
Befestigungshohrungen des

Stopmuttern M3 [S0012] in den hirteren
Distanzstiickes [54136] befestigen.

Die Bohvungen @ 3 mim des Mechanikhalters {S4047) auf o 4 mm auf-
bohren, Den Mechanikhalter in das Distarzstiick {S4136] auf Anschiag
eindriicken,

Zexhrung D/ E

Die Badenverstirkungen (3 mm stark) an tren Einbaupositionen im
Rumpf anpassen. Hlerzw.:dleHdzteieimBamduderRtmpﬁwltmt
embdxhanHowmhevBrsemn

den ,

Zwei Bohrungen @ B mm nach den in der
Mallen mitig in den Rumpf bohren, Die Bodanverstirkungen jeweils
mittiy mit ener Bohrung 8 4 mm versehen, mit den zwei M4 x 15
Inbusschrauben {50034) an der Mechanik befestigen und winklig aus-
richten. Die Bodetwverstirkungen mit Kieber bestreichen, Mechanik mit
Bodenversirkungen in den Rumpf einselzen und ausichien. Die
Schraubenkipfe miissen hierbel in die Bohrungen o 8 men des Rumpfes
entauchen, Dnewsmrammmn&um:gdeslﬂehstoﬁas

Das Kufenlandegesteill

Zeichnung E
Zundchst die Kufenblgel (53153) auf die Kufenrohwe (S4382) stecken,
Je eine Stopmutter M3 (S0012), mit dem Kunststoffeinsatz nach aulen,
in die Kufenverbinder (S3122) eindricken.

Die Kuferiverbinder mit Hilfe sines Gestiéinges # 2 mm in die Rohre ein-
schisben und inbusschraube M 3 x 18 (S0088) cindrehen.

Verschh!&sbpfen (83155} in die Rohrenden eindnicken. Das

den Inbusschrauben M 4 x 16 (S0034) und den
U~Sd191bena4rnm($0066}dudadenRumpfancﬁeMed\mk
schrauben. Von unten die restichen vier Botwungen @ 3 mm fir die
KuferbefsshgxgdﬂdenRunpfndeBodenverstﬁrhnubd'wn
Die Kufsnbigel dienen hierbei als Botrlehre,

Kufenbiige! mit den Inbusschrauben M3x14 (53198}, U-Scheiben o 3
i (30007} und Stopmutterm M3 (S0012) am Rumpf verschrauben.

Einbau Spant
Zeichnung C

Spant und Mechanik in Rumpfhirtertel einsetzen. Spant so austichien,
dall er wasgeracht am Mechanikhaker {(S4047) anliegt. Durch Bohryn-
gen der Hakewinket und des Mechanikhatters Bohrungsmariderungen
fur Enschlagmutiem M 3 (6070) anbringen,

Spant ausbaven und 8 4,5 mm tdcher bohren, uttem einset-
zen und festideben. Spant wiader in den Rumpf einsetzen. Mit
Inbusschrauben M3x14 (53198) Haltewinkel und Mechankhalter mit
dem Spant verschrauben. Bei angeschraubter Rumpfhaube am
Rumpihirtertet Spant mt ropoxd anheflen. Mechanik ausbauen und
Spant festideben.

Starrantrieb
Zeichramng F
T 51682) fir Wi R
ragemiatte( rkelgetriebe gem Markierungenlm umpf

nitt sinkleben und mit 4 PT-
25x65mm(S1005}sldlem(ﬂ2rnmvorbohren)

Zeichnung G

Rohr @ 20 mm {S1684) auf 86C mm kirzen. Dazu die Bohrshre (S2063)
als Spanrhilfe verwenden.

Robr {$1684) in das Rumgihintertell einfithren, Mechanik einsetzen ung
am Rurmpf und Spant festschrauben. Rohr (51684) bis auf Anschiag in
den Mechanikhalter {54047} einschieben,

Zeichnung F

Am Rohr (S1684) eine Markderung im Abstand von 2 mm zur
Halbschelie der Trégemiatte (S1682) anbringen,

Zeichhung G

Rohr (S$1684) aus dem Rumpf hersusnehimen, an der M absa-
?een und pianfeden L schipifen. Dazu Bohriehre (82963) als Spannhi-
vel'wendern.

Mreﬁmismsﬁsondieaohnahmmm&esnﬂ
einem Ende biindig abschiiefit An diesern Ende vom Antrisbsiohr die 2
mm Laocher k und f gemél der Bobriehre bohren, Das Antrisbsrobr in der
Botwiehra umsetzen. Die uRere Bohrung mit einer Fede 2um Schitz off-
nen und entgraten —m.

Zeichnung H
Eine Kupplungskiaue
{50020} sichern, Belm
Kupplungsikiate beachten.

Einhedt - Ku mit Antriebsrohr (S1685) - auf 810 mm kizen.
{)azu die Bohrehre (S2963) als Spannhilfe verwenden,

Zeichnung C

Anfriebsrobr in den Rumpf einfith nd Kupplungskiave (S4633) bis
auf Ntsd\hg.i; Kuppiung (84742)% ( )

Zeichnung F

Pas Ardriebsrohr (51685) 5 mm vor der Triigerplatte (S1682) mit einer
Markierung MK versehen.

ue (54633) aufstecken und mit Schraube M2x10
Eindrehen verschiedene Lochdurdhwnesser der



—¢ — No.
robbe Bell UH-1D S 2861
Zeichnung G Folgende Telle werden nachelnander an- bew, verkiebt:

Antriebsrohr aus dem Rumpf herausnehmen, an der Markierung absé-
gen und planfellen bew, schieffien.

Dazu die Bohrehre (S2963) als Spannhife verwonden.
Die: Lécher @ 2 mm k und | bohren. Auleres Loch zum Schiiz #ffnen —
m. Die Kupplungsklaue vom Rohr entfemen.

Zeichnung H

Rohrldnge @ 6 mm ausmessen urd die Posiionen fur die
Lagerbockhiisen (84750), mit iewsiis derm salben Abstand, markieren.
Die iilsan (S4750) jeweils mit dem Bund zueinander mit
atwas Epoxy-Kleber auf dem Artriebsrohr (S1685) festideben. [ie O-
Rings (53544) auf die Lagerbicke (S47482) nach Zeichnung auk
schieben. Die montierfen Lagerbiicke (547482) ebenfalls mit etwas
Epoxy-Kleber aut den Lagerbockhiisen (S4750) festkieben. Achtung:
Es darf kein Kleber in die Kugeliager (S01314) gelangen. Die
Kupplungskiauen (S4633) auf das Antriehsrobr (S1685) mit Loctite auf-
stecken und mit Zylnderschrauben M 2 x 10 {50020} sichem.

Zeichmung C
Mechanikhalter (S$4047) aus der Mechanik ausbaven und mit dem

Rotr @ 20 mm {51684} verkeben, Klebung zusitzich mit PT-
Schraube 2.5 x 6,5 {S 1005} sichetm -~ 2 mm vorbohren.

Zeichrung 1+ K

45° Getrigbe montieren. Unienkhebel (20-5530) nach Zeichnung bear-
beiten. Getriebe, (einschliellich eingelegtem Heckspom), mit
Inbusschvavben, |-Schelben, Bolzen und Umienkbebel an der
Tragerplatte befestigen.

Zsichrung J

Den Heckrotorspant (S4046) in den Rurnpf einkleben und zusétzich
mit den Blechschvauben 2.2 x 6,5 (80042} und den U-Scheiben
{80000} sichem ~ 1,5 mm vorbohren.

Zeichrung G1 +XK

Kurzes Antriebsrohr ¢ 6 mm (70-32271) so in die Bohrehre schieben,
dal} a3 it einem Ende blindig abschiielit. An diesem Ende die 2 mm
Locher k und 1 geméR Bohrehre bohren. Das Antrebsrohr in der
Bohrehze umsetzen. Das AuBere .och mit einer Feile zum Schiitz 6ff-
nen und sauber entgraten - m, :

Elne Kuppiungsklaue (S4633) mit Loctite auf Anfrisbsrohy (70-32271)
stecken und mit Schraube M2x10 (S0020) sichermn. Beim Eindrehen
verschiedene Lochdurchrmesser der Kupplungskiaue beachien,

Anfricbsrobr in das Seftenleitwerk des Rumpfes. ginfiven und
Kupplungsklaue im 45° Getriebe einkuppein.

Auf das frele Ende des Antriebsrobres (70-32271) die 2welte Kupp-
hingsklzue aufstecken. Das Heckgetriebe einkuppein. Mal Y vom
Heckrotorspant bis zur Auflage voin Heckgetriebe messen. ‘

Heckrotor & 24 rm [S2977)

Antriebsrohr rit Hilfe der Bohtiehre um Maid ¥* + 1 mm kiirzen,

Die Bohrungen # 2 mm k und | bohren. Loch zum Schiitz 6if-
nen —m.

Zweile Kupplungsklaue mit Loctie aufstecken und mit Schwaube
M2x10 (S0020) sichem.

Gatriebeabdeckung nach Annfl ausschneiden, mittig foderan und mit
dern Rumpf verbohren, Getriebeabdeckung nach der Endmontage der
Mechantk mit Blechschyauben 2,2 x 6,5 (S0042) sowie U-Scheiben
{S0400) am Rumef hefestigen.

‘Schaiben, Anbazdeile

Die Bcheiben mit einem Rand von ca. 5mm ausschneiden und von
innes im Rumpfvorderteil sinkleben, :

‘Die beiden hintaren Scheiben ¢ kiinnen zur Verbesserung der Kihiung
irn Rurnpf weggelassen werden.

Zachoung A+L, + M

- Auspuflatirappe mit 4 Schrauben ¢ 2,2 x 6,5 mm (30042) und U-
Scheiben 2 x 5 x 0,3 rmen (SO000) zusitzlich sichem,

- Lifungsgitter von innen ansetzen, anpassen

- Hohenleltwerke und Rumpf nach Markierung mit Boheung @ 4 mm
versehen und zusammen mit dem Rohr 2 4 mm am Rumpt
ankieben. Die des Rohres an den HLW-Auenftichen
ertfornen

- Vordere, mitere Antenne aus belgelegiom ABS-Stlick herstelion.

- Bohrungen @ 4'mm zur Belestigung der Targriffie und Antennen
anbinger, Zeichnung A Punktd /i.

- Je nach Farbgebung des Modelles sind die Beschlagtele und
Liftungsgitter vor oder nach der Lackierung 2 verideben,

- Decorbogen mit Hilfe von Spiilmittelwasser (efieichtert das
Positionieren des Bogens) aufbringen, Die Position des Decors
kann dern Aufideber auf dem Decorbogen entrormmen werden.

Machanikeinbau
Zeichnung G
Die Kupplungsklauen (54633} leicht einfetten und kompletten

Starrantrieb mit Hafsrohr unter von OF In das Heckrohr
(S1684) einschieben,

Das Robr g 20 mum (S1684) mit den Servohaltem (S0940) mit Servo,
den Gestéingefihrungen (51241}, dem Gestéinge 760 mm (S4678)
urd Gabelarschilissen (S (0059) bestiicken.

Einheit in den Rumpf einfiibren. Mechankhalter (S4047) in das
Distanzstick (S$4136) der Mechanik eindriicken und Mechanik mit
Inbusschrauben M 4 x 16 (S0034) monteren, .

Zeichnung |

Das hintere Ende des Rohres 2 20 mm (S1684) mit der Schelle
{54371} und den Inbusschrauben M3x14 {S3198) an der Trigerpiatte
(51682) befestigen,

Gabelenschiul {S0058) am Winkelgetiebehebel (20-5530) einhan-
gen.

Zeichnung K

Kupplungskdauen des kurzen Antriebsrohres leicht einfetten und

zusammen mit dem Heckgetriebe in das Seitenieitwerk einsetzen.

Dabel die Kupplungskiauen im 45° Winkeigetriebe und Heckgetrisbe

mﬁeﬂg& it lnbussch M3330 (S0038) und Stoprmutterm
gefricho mit rauben {

M3 (S0012) festschrauben.

Gestiinge 250 mm (S0291) mit Gabelanschlilssen (S0059) versehen,
in das Seitenteitwerk einfiihren und mit dem Hebel des 45° Winkeige-
triebes und dem Heckgetriebe-Winkefhebet verbinden.

Achtung: Bei Verwendung eines Resonanzechalidémplers darf dieser
nicht an der Rumpfwand anfiegen. Hierzu kenn an die Stele der
Rumpfwand die dem Resorohr m nichsten ist, ein Stiick Sperholz
eingeldett werden,

Wenn gewiinscht, kann der Rumpf von innen zur Limreduzienung mi
Dérmymaften [S3087] ausgeldeidet werden.

Tip: Zur Befestigung des Glilhkerzenfemanschiusses [S2838], des Be-
tankungsstutzens und des Schalters kann ein - 2.B. am
Rumpthintertelf im  Bersich des Fensters eingekiebter —
Sperrholzstreifen als Tréiger verwendet wertion,

Zum Auswiegen des Modells gof. Walzbleband [5108] in der
Rumpfnase befestigen.

Achtung: Aufgrund der Rumpliconstruktion darf nicht ohne mon-
tierte Haube gefiogen werdsn, tm ein Auskuppeln des Starran-
triebs zu verhindam.

Tachnische Andenungen vorbehatien



No.
S 2861

Bell UH-1D

_F{ ‘-
l.l

S1005  S4047

2 546.5

robbe Fotm 75-16531 GAB



ww g
s’z @
SDOLS
oLk W o (|4
PE00S 4 @ Ry,
55005 zL00s Zo8is @5@ SRS
s (=) e

19825 | a-HneE sqqoa,

ON



No.
S 2861

Bell UH-1D

13

W3

13

&2 mm
i)

54750

E1685

54750

3
by
0w
b 4
[12]

Fir Rotw
For tuba

eHxD5

Four iube

Hiltsrohr

Jig tube

Tubwr auxiliaire

S1684

51682

wn g1

42 mm

robbe Fam 75-16832 GAB



S 2861

Beil UH-1D

= § n
robbe {




-

“robbe

_Sc/TUZ‘—

robhe Modellsport GmbH & Co. KG
Metzloserstr. 36

Telefon 06644 / 870

36355 Grebenhain

robbe Form 75-1693 GAB




_(
robbe
oK

Bell UH-1D -

No. -
S 2861

Notes:
The parts in [square bxackets] are not included in the fuseiage kit.
The fusekage kit is designed to accept Futura mechanics.

We recommend the following adhesives:

for the glazing panels contact cememt such as Pattex transparent

for the filtings robbe Spesd 2 cyano-acrytate [No. 5063]

for all ather joints S-mirte ropoxi {No. 506

Sand ail joint surfaces of the GRP fuselage thoroughly before applying
giue.

Cut out the following areas of the fuselage cabin
Drawing A

a, b, ¢ - glazing panels (marked lines)

Cut out the foliowing areas of the rear fuselage section
Drawing A

& - vent slots in the top dome {marked lines)

§ - bottom cooling air oullet (marked lines, o suit mechanics)

g - hole for silencer outlet, to suit silencer

h - 6 mm @ holas for tail rotor gearbox maunting {marked points)

i- 4 mm e holes for large aeria¥, right-hand and Jeft-hand side

i- holes for tailskid, openings and holes for tail boom, rigid
tail rotor drive system, tail rotor pushrod and bearer plate in fuselage
depression for the angle gearbox (marked lines).

Modifying the mechanics
Drawing B

Install the main rotor shaft (54673) in the mechanics together with the
dome bearing bracket (52495), the bearer plate (S3248), the swash-
plate guide and sleeve (S$4428), the pushrods (53588, 54066) and the
balldinks (S3083).

Drawing C
Attach the mounting brackets (31425} to the rear mounting holes an the

spacer [S4136] using the M3 x 45 socket-head cap screws (S1722) and
M3 setf-ocking nuts (S0012).

Dritl out the 3 mm @ holes in the mechanics holdar (S4047) to 4 mm @.
Press the mechanics holder into the spacer {S4136] as far as it will go.

Drawing D/ E

Teim the 3 mm thick battomn reinforcernents to ft in their eventual posi-
tions in the fuselage. You will pead to file a shallow recess in the wood-
en pans to clear the fuseiage moulding seam.

Cautlon: it is vital that the reinforcements make good contact with the
fuselage overall otherwise they will push the moulding out of shape.
Drill two central 8 mm & holes in the fusalage in the positions stated in
the drawing, Drilf 2 central 4 mm @ hole in each of the bottom rein-
forcements, altach them o the mechanics with the two M4 x 15 sock-
el-head cap screws (S0034) and set thern square to the centreline.

Apply epoxy to the bottom reinforcements, place the mechanics and

reinforcements in the fuselage and pasition the assembly carefully; the
screw heads must it in the 8 rmvn holes In the fuselage moulding. The
M4 screws can be removed once the ghue has sat hard.

Skid landing gear
Drawing E
First slide the skid bars {S3153) onto the skid Tubes (54382). Press an

M3 seifocking it (S0012) inte each of the skid connectors (53122)
with the plastic inserts facing out.

Push the skid connectors inte the tubes using a length of 2 im @
pushrod as a teol, and fit the M3 x 18 socket-head cap screws {S0088)
in the hales. Push the sealing plugs {$3155) into both ends of the skidg
tubes. Attach the anding gear fo the made! by fitting the M4 x 16 sock-
et-haad cap screws (S0034) and the large 4 mm & washers (S0066)
through the fuselage and into the mechanics. Orill the four remaining 3
mm & hoies for the skid retaining screws through the fuselage and the

4

bottomn reinforcement, using the skid bars themselves as a driing jig.
Attach the skid bars to the fuselage using the M3 x 14 socket-head cap
?Gsoi‘ﬁw;)(smm' 3 mm washers (S0007) and M3 seffdocking nuts

instaliing the buikhead
Drawing C

Place the bulkhead and the mechanics in the rear saction of the fuse-
lage and fit the retzining screws to hold the mechanics in place. Position
the bulihead so that it is horizontal and resting against the mechanics
holder (S4047).

Dl holes in the retaining brackets and the mechanics hoider at the
marked points to take the M3 captive nuts (6071). Remove the buik-
head again and dnll out the holes to 4.5 mm @, Fit the captive nuts In
the holes and glue them in place. Install the bulkhead in the fuselage
again and fix i to the retaining bracket and the mechanics holder using
the M3 x 14 socket-head cap scrows (53198). Screw the fuselage
cabin section to the rear fuselage section and tack the bulidvead in
piace with a little ropoxi. When the glue has set, remove the mechan-
ics and reinforce the joint with more epoxy.

Rigid tall rotor drive system
Drawing F
Glue the angle gearbox bearer plate (S1682) in the angle gearbox out-
out according to the marked points of the fuselage; drik 2 mm & pilot-
holes and secure the plate with four self-apping screws 2.5 x 6.5 mm
(S1005).
Drawing G
Cut down the 20 mm & tube (51648) to a length of 800 mm using the
driling jig (S2963) as a damp.
Fit the tube (51684) in the rear fuselage section, instali the mechanics
and screw the assembly to the fuselage and the bulkhead. Slide the
tube (51684) into the machanics holder (S4047) as far as #t will go.
Drawing F

Mark a point on the tube (51684} 2 mm from the half-clamp on the
bearer plate (51682).

Drawing G

Remove the tube {51684} from the fuselage, saw #t off at the marked
points and file or sand the end square. Use the drifling jig (S2963) again
as a clamp for thls procedure.

Slide the 6 mm B tubular tail rotor drive shaft (51685) into the driling jig
and pasition it with one end flush. Drig the 2 mm @ holes k and | at this
end of the drive shaft using the drifing jig as a guide. Tum the drive shaft
round in the drilling jig; open up the outer hole with a fle to form a siot
and remave any rough edges - m.

Drawing H
Push orne coupling cdlaw {S4633) onto the tubular drive shaft and
secure it with an M2 x 10 screw (50020). When fitting the screw note
that the holes in the coupling claw are of different diameter.

Cut down the coupling claw / drive shaft (S1685) assembly 1o a length
of 810 mum, again using the difing jig (32963) as a clamp.

Drawing C

Fit the tubular drive shaft in the fuselage and press the coupling claw
(S4633) into the front coupling ($4742) as far as it wil go.

Orawing F

Mark a point "MK" on the drive shalt (81685) 5 mm in front of the bear-
ar Mate (S1682).

Remove the drive shaft from the fuselage, saw it off at the marked point
and file or sand the end square using the drifing fig (S2963) as a damp.



I

—4 bl o ‘ No.
- Bell UH-1D S 2861
Drawing G " The following parts can now be installed in tsm

Drill the 2 mm & hoies k and |, and open up the outer hole 1o form a Drawings A+ L+ M

slot-m. Remove the coupling claw. - dummy exhaust, glue and secure it with screws 2.2 x 6.5 mm

Drawing H

Measire the length of the 6 mm 8 tube and mark the positions for the
bearing bracket sleaves (S4750). The spacing should be se same.
Apply a little epoxy 1o the bracket sleeves (S4750) and giue thern 1o the
tubuler drive shaft {S1685) with the fianges facing each other. Slide the
O-rings (S3544) onto the brackets {S47482) according to the drawing.
Fix the ballraces (S01311} attached i the brackets (547482) 1o the
bracket steeves (34750}, again using a jitte epoxy. Caution: lake care
to avoid adhesive getting into the ballraces (S01311). Apply Loctits to
the coupling claws (S4633), fit them on the wubular drive shaft (S1685)
and secure them with the M2 x 10 cheesehead screws (S0020).

Drawing C

Remove the mechanics holder (S4047) from the mechanics and glue
# 0 the 20 mm @ tube ($1684). Drill 3 2 mm & pilot-hole and secure
the glued joint with a 2.5 x 6.5 mm saf-tapping screw (S1005).

Drawing | + K

Assemble the 45° angle gearbox, Cut down the belicrank {20-5530) as
shown in the drawing, and mount the gaarbox and tailskid or the bear-
er plate using the socket-head cap screws, washers, bolis and bel-
crank.

Drawing J

Giue the bulkhead (S4048) in the fuselage. Drill 1.5 mm @ pilot-holes
and secure the tall rotor bulkhead with the 2.2 x 6.5 mm self-tlapping
screws (S0042) and washers {S0000).

Drawing G1 +K

Slip the short § mm @ tubular drive shaft (70-32271) into the driling jig
and set one end fiugh. At this end dril the 2 mm @ holes k and | using
the driling jig as a guide. Turn the drive shaft round in the drifing ig and
open out the outer hole with a file' to form a siol, Carefully remove any
rough edges - m.

Apply Loctite to one coupling daw {S4633), push it onfo the tubtiar

drive shaft (70-32271) and secure i with an M2 x 10 screw (S0020).

Yhen fiting the screw note that the holes in the coupling daw are of
different diamedter.

Slip the tubular drive shaft info the verlical stahiiiser (integral with the
fusslage) and connect the coupling claw fo the 45” angle gearbox.
Push the second coupling claw onfo the free end of the tubular drive
shaft (70-32271} and engage the tall rotor gearbex. Measure the dis-
tance .Y from the tait rotor bulkhead o the mounting surface of the tai
rotor gearbox,

24 mm @ tail rotor [S2977):
using the drilling fig as an aid, shorten the drive shaft by dimension | ¥*
+1mm.

Drili the 2 mm @ holes k and 1. Open up the outer hole to form a siot -
m.

Apply Loctite to the second coupling claw and push & onto the tubular
drive shaft. Secure it with an M2 x 10 screw (S0020).

Cut out the gearbox cover along the marked lines, sel ik central on the
fuselage ang tape it in place. Crill the screw holes through the cover
and fuselage in one operation, _

When the mechanics have been installed permanently in the modal,
attach the gearbox oover to the fuselage using the 2.2 x 6.5 mm self-
tapping screws (S0042) and washers (SO000).

Glazing paneis, external fittings

Cut out the glazing panels leaving an all-round flange about 5 mm wide,
and giue them 1o the inside of the fuselage. The two rear windows ¢ can
be omitted to promote a good through-flow of cooling air.

{50042) and washers 2 x 5 x 0.3 mm (S0003).

- fitthe vert grilles (S1692) on the inside and tir to size;

- drlt 4 mm @ holes in the horizonta! stabifiser panels and the fuselage
in the position shown in the drawing and fit the panels on the fuse-
lage using the 4 mm @ joinet tube. Cut off the excess tubing at the
tips of the stabi#ser panels;

~  make up the front centre aesial from the ARS material supplied:

- dril the 4 mm & holes 1o accept the door handles and asrials: draw-
ingA, pointdand i.

The fttings and vent grilles can be fited to the model before or after
paiiting depending oh your chosen colour scheme,

Apply the stickers using the water method (apply scapy water first fo
aflow re-positioring). The position of the stickers is shown in the kit
box itustration,

Meachanics installation
Drawing C

Lightty grease the coupling daws (S4633), then ail the mating surfaces
and;ﬁiaﬁeoonpbtedgkidﬁmsysmmﬁgmbeimohetaibomn
{S1684}.

Fit the servo mounts (S0340) ot the 20 mm D tube ($1684) and instak
the servo, the pushrod guides (51241}, the pushrod 760 mm (S4678)
and the devises (S0053).

Fit this assembly in the fuselage, press the mechanics holder (S4047)
inta the spacer (4136) attached to the mechanics and screw the mechan-
ics to the fuselage using screws Mdx 16 (S0034),

Drawing

Connect the: ta rotor servo to the receiver and gyro.

Aftach the rear end of the 20 mm & wube (S1684) to the part (S1682)
using the disc (54371) and the M3 x 14 sockef-head cap screws
(S3138).

Connect the clevis (S0058) to the lever (20-5530) on the angle gearbox.
Drawing K

Lightly grease the coupling claws on the short tubtiar drive sha®t and
instalt this assembly in the vertical stabiliser together with the taif rotor
gearbox. Check that the coupling diaws engage fully in the 45° angle
gearbox and the tail rotor gearbox,

Fix the tal rotor gearbox in place using M3 x 30 socket-head cap screws
(S0038) and M3 self{ocking nuts (S0012).

Fit the devises (S0059) on the 250 mm pushrod (S0281), slip i into the
vestical stabiliser and connect it to the lever on the 45° angle gearbox and
the belicrank on the tail rotor gearbox..

Cautlen: if you are using a tuned pipe sitencer it must not make actual
contact with the fuselage side. You can avoid this by gluing a plece of ply-
wood ta the inside of the fuselage skin at the point where the tunad pipe
comas chosest to it

if desired you can apply damping mat material [S3087] to the inside of
the fuselage in order to reduce noise.

Tip: we recomemend that you glue sirips of plywood in the fuselage to
take the remote glowpiug connactor [S2838), the fueltank filler nipple and
the RC system swilch. A gooc place is in the rear fuselage section close
to a window opening.

You may need to fit lead bakast (lead sheet, Order No. [5106]) in the fuse-
lage nose to obiain corect balance. _

Caution: because of the fuselage construction the model must
always be flown with the canopy in place, otherwise there is a sk
that the rigid tall redor drive system will become disengaged,

We reserve the right to alter technical specifications.



_‘
l:l_b!bbc

Bell UH-1D  ~

No.
S 2861

A noter:
les aléments mantionnés entre [ ] crochets ne font pas parte du kit fuselage.
Le kit fuselage est congu powr la mise en place des mécaniques Futura.

Pour colier, nous recommandons:

pow e vitrage, une colle contacts, parex, Patiex . pour les éié-
ments autonomes d'accastiage, la colile robbe Spead 2 [réf. 5066}, pour les
autres tltages, ks cole 5 min. ropood [réf. 5066).

Poncer toutes fes surfaces de collage du fuselage renfores fitve.

Dans fa verriére du fuselage, il faut découper
Schéma A

les vitres (repérées) a, b, .
Dans la partie arviére du fuselage, # faust découper
Schéma A

les fentes daération dans ia coupole supérieiire (rapénées)
rédappqmwreﬁntﬁssnmerﬂau plancher (repérg en forction de
la mécanique) o

le rou pour Téchappement, sekon le type de silenciewx

les frous de @ 6 mmpour fa fixation du mécanismea du rotor amiéne
(repéres) _

les tros de @ 4 mm pour la grande antenna 3 droite et & gauche

les frous pour éperon de queus, les découpes et percages pour ke rolor
m.bmm,hmbmm'dh_ﬁmwm
la concavité di fuselage pour fengrenage anguiaire (repéres).

Rattrapage de fa mécanicue:
Schéma B

ya ™9

T T

Implanter Farbre du rotor principal (S4673) avet le porte-paliar de ka coupole
(52495), la plaque-suppont (83248}, le guide de plateau cyclique, la man-
chon {54428) et la tringle ($S3589, S4066) aver: kes adiculations & rotuls
(53083) dans ks mécaniqpe.

Schéma C

Fixer les douermes de maintien ($1425) avec les vis six pans creux M3xd§
(51722) & les éoous autobloguants M 3 [S0012] aux trous de fixation
amiére de léiément dentretoise {$4136).

Porter les trous de @ 3 myn du support de la mécanique (S4047) & 8 4 mm.
Eng@q;erl‘ e support da | mécanique en butbe dans Télément d'entretise
[S4138

SchémaD/E

Ajuster les renforts de plancher de 3 mm d'épaisseur dans leurs postions
dinstaliation dans je fuselage. Pour ce faire, munir les &iéments de bois
dune kgére gorge dans le sectewr du joint du fuselage.

Attention: si les renforts ne sont pas parfaiternent an appul, s gauchissent
ke fusedape.

Percer deus trous de 8 8 men selon les indicaions du schéma aux cotes
données au centre dans ke fusetage. Munir les renforts chague fols au cen-
fre dfun o de B 4 mm, fixer & la mécanique aver deux vis siX pans creux
M 4 x 15 (50034) et fajusler & angle drofl, Enduire les rerionts de sol de
colle, instafler la mécanique avec les renforts de sol dans ‘e fuselage et
ajustar. Les tites de vis dovent s'engager dans les a¥sages de o 8 mm du
fuseiage. Retirer les vis M 4 une fis que ta colle est séche.

Uatterrissewr
Schéma E

Planter d'abard les étriers d'atterisseur ($3153) sur les patins {54382).
Presser chague fois un écou autobloquant M 3 (S0012) avec la gamitre
de plastique vers ‘extéreur dans les racconds de patin (S3122),

Engager les racconds de patin a Faide d'une tringle of 2 rmm dans ke tube et
_sermer [a vis M 3 x 18 (S0088). Prasser les bouchons (83155) dans les
exirémilés des tubes. Fixer lattarmisseur & & mécanique avec les vis six
pans creux M4 x 16 (50034) et les grandes rondeties @ 4 mm (S0086), au
ravers du fuselage. Perver ensuite par dessols les trous restants dea 3
mm po¥ e fixation des pains au fravers du fuselage dans les renforts de
plancher. Les éliers datienisseur servent en foccumence de gabarit de

percage. Fixer les élriers de patin avec les vis six pans creux Max14
(53198), les rondelles de 3 mm (S000T) et les écrous autobloquants M 3
(50012) au fuselage.

Couple d'instaliation
Schéma C

Instaier le couple et la mécanique dans la parie aniére du fuselage, Serrer
la mécanique a fond. Ajuster le couple da telle maniéve quil soit horzontal
par rappert au stppont de la mécanique (S4047). Au travers des alésages
des équenes de maintien et du support de kB mécanique réaliser les
repéres de percage pour les darous noyés M 3 (B070).

Deposer le couple. Percer des trous de g 4,5 mm. Metire les écrous noyss
en place et kes coller. Replacer le couple dans le fuselage. Avec les vis six
pans ceux M 3 x 14 (33198) fixer Féqueme de maintien <t le support de
mecanigue au couple. La verriére du fuselage étant vissée 2 fa partie
ammiére du fuselage, colier le couple avec de la colle ropoxi. Déposer b
mécanique et coller définitivernent le cauple.

Transmission rigide

Schéma F
Coller ia plaque-support (S1682) pour fa transmission angulaire dans e
logement de la transmission angulaire selon fes repéves du fuselage et

fixer avec 4 vis autotaraudeuses 2.5 X 6,5 mm (81005) (prépercer avec
une méche de g 2 mm).

Schéma G

Couper le tube de 20 mm {S1884) & 800 men. Pour ce faire, liser le
gabarit de percage {S2963) comme auxilizire de fixation.

Engager le ube {51684} dans i2 parfie amidre du fuselags. Mettre ia
mécanique en place et 1a fixer au fuselage ¢ au couple. Glisser ie fuba
(51684) jusqu'en butée au support de la mécanigue (S4047).

~ SchémaF

Sur le tube (S1684) apphquer un repére avec un écart de 2 Mm par rap-
port au demi-colier da la plague-support (S1682),

Schéma G

Refirer le tube ($1684) du fuselage, scier selon les repéres of imer 2 plat
et poncer. Pour oe faire, utiiser le gabark de pergage (S2063) comme aux-
#aire de fixation,

Ghisser le tuba de tranamission o6 mm (S1685] dans le gabark de pemage
de telle sorte quil S0k & flour avec son extrémits. A cetie extrémits, percer
fos trous de 2 mm k et ) seion les indications du gabarit de pergage.
Enﬂerletwemiauenfanteavecmeimeetébatﬁpmpmnm-
m.

Schéma H
Mettre la michoire d'embrayage (S4633) en place avec du Loctie et a
fixer avec ta vis M 2 x 16 (S0020). Lors de 1a mise en place et du serrage,
attention au divers diamétres de trou de la michoire dembrayage.
Raccourcir funité - machore d'embrayage avec fube dentrainement
(S1685) - & 810 mm. Utliser, pour ce falie, le gabark de pergage {S2963)
comime aLpdiiaing de fixation.

Schéma C

Engager le tune dentrainemeant dans le fuselage et pousser ka méchoire
dembrayage (S4633) an butde dans lembrayage (S4675), a favant.

Schéma F

Munir le tube dertrainement {S1685) dun repére MK 5 mim avant Ia
plaque-support (51682).

Schéma G

Retirer J tube dentralnement di fuselage, scier au niveau de la margue
et Wmer ou poncer & plat.



“robbe |- No.
= Bell UH-1D S 2861
Utiliser pour ce faire le gabarit de percage (S2063) comme disposifi de  Ensulte, travallier ou coller les éléments suivant la séquence suivarite:
Schémas A+ L+M
Percer les ffous de ¢ 2 mm & et |. Entafier le rou extéreur en fente - m. . ) ] .
Retirer a griffe d'accouplement. - Patd factios: le coller et visser avec les vis 22 x 6,5 mm

Schéma H

Mesure |2 longuewr du tube de 6 mm @ et marquer la position pour les
manchons porte-palier (S4750) & dcart symétrigus.

Coller les manchons porte-palier (S4750) avec Fépaulement de chacun
denn avec de la colle Spoxy sur le tube de tansimission {S1685), Enfler
les joints torigues (53544) sur les porte-palier (S47482) sefon ie croqus.
Coller & ks rouements & billes (S01311) des porte-palier
(S47482) avec un peu de cobe dpoxy sur les manchons porte-palier
(S4750). Attertion : veiller 3 ce que la cole ne siriraduise pas dans les
roulernertts & biles (S01311). Engager les macholres d'acoouplement
(84633} sur ke twbe de transmission (S1685) avec du Loctite et 'y fixes
avec les vis a t8le cyfindique M 2 x 10 (S0020).

Schéma G

Déposer le support de mécanicue {S4047) de la mécanique et colier au
tube & 20 mm (S1684). Bloguer le collage en plus avec une vis autota-
raudeuse 2.5 x 6,5 mm [S1005} - prépercer avec une méache de o 2 mm.

Schémal+K
Monter lengrensage a 45°. Préparer ke palonnier de reevol (20-5530) selon
le croquis, fixer enswute fengrenage avec éperon de queus hulké inclus 3
k2 plaque-support avec das vis six pans crewx, des rondeles, Faxe et ke
palonnier de rerwol.

Schéma J
Coller le couple (S4046) dans le fuselage. & le fixer en plus avec ks vis
astlaraudeuses 2,2 x 8,5 (S0042} et les rondelies (SO000) - prépercer
avec une méche da B 1,5 mm.

Schéma G1 +K

Glzsar le tube dentrainement coit ¢ § mm (70-32271) dasns le gabarkt de

de lelle sore qui afffeure & une extrémité. A cete exirémité,
percer ies trous de 2 mim k et] selon les indications du gabarit de pangage.
Retoumner le kibe denfrainerment dans ie gabarit de pertage. Limes be trou
extérieur en ferte et Mébarber proprement - m.

installer la mdchoire d'e {54633) avec du Loctite et ia fixer avec
la via M 2 x 10 {S0020). Lors de la mise en place et du semage, atention
au divers diamétres des trous de k méchoie d'embrayage.

Engager le tube dentrainement dans la stabilisateur du fusetage et accou
Ppler fa machoire dembrayage dans lengrenage 3 45°,

Planter & seconde machoire dembrayege sur fextrémité Rbre du tube
d'entralnement (70-3227 1). Accouser Tengnenage amiére, Mesuner & cote
" Jusou'a Fappas de lengrenage amiére. :

Rotor amiére @ 24 mm [$2977]:
racoounc e tube d'entrainement de la cote Y™ + 1 mwn & Maide du gabar-
# de percage.

Percer tes frous de 2 2 mm k et |. Ouvrir le trow exténiewr en fente - m.

Plarter fa seconde macholre dembrayage avec du Loclita ot fixer avec la
vis M 2 x 10 {S0020).

Deoouper ke capot d'engrenage selon les repéres, fixer au rmiieu et percer
avac le fuselage.

Aprés ie montage final de la mécanique, fixer le capot dengrenage au
fuselage avec les vis autotarsudeuses 2,2 % 8,5 :
(S50042) et les rondefies (S0000).

Vitrage, agencement

Découper les vitres avec une marge de 5 mm erviron et las cober de Fir-
tériewr du fussiage. '

tl est possible de ne pas instalier les deLix vires artére ¢ pour améliorer le
refroidissement du fuselage.

(50042) etles rondelles 2 x 5 x 0,3 mm (S0000).

- Installer ia grike dadration (S1692) de I'nténieur, lajuster.

- Munir les stabilisateurs et le fuselage du trou de @ 4 mm selon les indi-
cations du schéma et coller avec ks tube @ 4 mm au fuselage. Retirer la
sailie du tube au niveau de la surface extiviours du siabiksateur,

- Réaliser fantenne avant ot lartenne du mileu aves les monceaux
d'ABS joints.

- Réaliser fes trous de @ 4 mm pour la fixation des poignées de porte et
des antennes, Schéma A polints d /i,

En fonction de couleur appiiquée sur ke rmadéle, cotler les déments d'ac-
castillage et 3 grille dfadration avant ou aprés la mise en peinture,

- Appliquer ks éaments autocoliants de décoration & Takde deau addi-
tionnée de produit vaisselle {faciite e postionnermernt des autocoliants).
La position de la décoration peut &re relevée sur l'autocoliant du fouitiet
de dacoration.

Mise en place de la mécanique
Schéma C

Graisser lsgérernert jes machoires d'acoouplement (S4633) et inroduie 1a
fransmission rigide compléte avec le fubs awdiare de montage dans la
fléche du rolor amiére (51684} en employant un peu de lubrifiant.

Equiper le tube de ¢ 20 mm (S1684) des supports-servo (S0940) avec
servy, des guide-ringles {51241), de ia fringle da 760 mm (S4678) ef des
chapes (S0059).
Engager Iunité dans le fuselage. Planter le support de mécanique (S4047)
dans [&ément ertretoise (54136) de la mécanique et fixer la mécanique en
utiisant es vis Mdx 16 (S0034), _

Schéma |

Raccorder le servo du rotor amére au récepteur et au gyrascope.

Fixer l'extrmité améne du tube de @ 20 mm (S1684) avec la pidce (S4371)
ot les vis six pans creux M 3 x 14 {S3198) 4 b plaque-support {S1682).
Accrocher la chape (SD059) au palorwier {20-5530).

Schéma K

Grasser legérernent jes michores dembrayage du be d'entrathement
court et installer avec fengrenage arriére dans le stabilsatewr. Ce faisan,
enclencher les méchoires dembrayage dans Fengrenage 4 45° at len-
grenage du rotor arridre.

Fixer fengrenage amiére avec les vis autotaraudeuses M 3 x 30 (S0038) et
les écrous autobloguants M 3 (S0012).

Munir fa fringle de 250 mm (S0291) des chapes (S0050), engager dans Je
stabiisateyur et racoorder su palonnier de Fengrenage & 45° et au pajonnier
de rervoi angulaire de fengrenage amidre.

Attention: si vous utiisez un silencleux-résonateur, celul-ci na doit pas entr-
er en contact avec ta paroi du fuselage. § est possible, & fendrait du fuse-
lage |2 plus proche du résonateur dinstaller un momesu de contreplague.

Si vous les souhaiter, § est possible, pour réduite: les dmissions sonores de
Fhélicoptére, de recouvrr Finténeur du fuselage de nattes amortissantes
[53087].

Un conseil: pour fixer le raccord 4 distance de ka bougie de démarmage
(52838, ke raccord de remplissage du réservorr et lintermuptewr, i est possi-
ble dinstaller un Support de bandes de contreplaqué, par exemple dans la
partie ariéte du fuselage: dans le secteur de la fenélre,

Pour équiibre le modéle, # est possible dinstaller des bandes de plomb de
lestage {5106} dans son nez. )

Anoter: en ralson de la construction du ne volez jJamals sans
la verriére pour éviter une rupiure de transmission de fentrainoment
direct du rotor da quaue.

Sowrésewedemocﬁﬁcammedlmue



